
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
10.00 am  CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Angharad Davies (Chair)  

Councillors Trevor Webb (Vice Chair), Charles Clark, Martin Clarke, 
Nigel Enever, Jim Sheppard and John Ungar 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 18) 

The latest edition of the Forward Plan. The Committee is asked to make comments or 
request further information. 

 
6   Prevention  (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
7   Overview of commissioned community provision (mental health)  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
8   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2018/19 - November  (Pages 

27 - 38) 
 

9   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

10   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 November 2017 
 
Contact Claire Lee, 01273 335517,  
Email: claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 

 



 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Lewes on 14 September 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Angharad Davies (Chair) Councillors Trevor Webb 

(Vice Chair), Charles Clark, Martin Clarke, Nigel Enever and 
Jim Sheppard 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Martin Hayles, Assistant Director 
Graham Bartlett, Independent Chair of East Sussex 
Safeguarding Adults Board 
Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 

 
 
 
9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2017  
 
9.1 RESOLVED to approve the minutes. 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
10.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ungar. 
 
 
11 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
11.1 There were none. 
 
 
12 URGENT ITEMS  
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
 
13 FORWARD PLAN  
 

13.1 RESOLVED: 

(1) To note the Forward Plan. 

(2) To add Older People’s Day Opportunities Strategy to the Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 16 November 2017. 

 

 

14 SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

14.1 The Chair of the Committee and the Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) paid 
tribute to the work of Angie Turner, former Head of Safeguarding, who had sadly passed away 
recently. 

14.2 The Chair of the SAB introduced the Safeguarding Annual Report, highlighting the close 
work between agencies and an innovative pan-Sussex review of agencies’ capacity to 
undertake safeguarding which had been undertaken. He drew the committee’s attention to three 
key themes from the report: 

i) The completion of the first statutory Safeguarding Adults Review (SAR), which are 
required in cases where an adult has died within the local authority area, had care and 
support needs and where there is an indication that neglect or abuse played a role. The 
SAR report will be published in late October or early November and will include 23 
recommendations covering seven areas. 

ii) The increase in the proportion of safeguarding enquiries related to domestic abuse (from 
2% to 9%). The increase may be  a positive 
[...]
s a week are needed to make the system work and these 
levels are not currently available. 

 Local authority placements make up 40% of the market and offer providers stability of 
funding and a high level of certainty of occupancy for homes. For these reasons most 
homes have a mixed economy of local authority and self-funded clients.  

15.3 RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

16 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2018/19  

 

16.1 In response to a request from the committee, the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health provided some additional context for the report as follows: 

 Differing approaches are being taken in the ESBT area and the C4You area: 

o ESBT has a Strategic Investment Plan covering the total health and social care 
budget of c£864m. ESCC remains responsible for its share but budgets are fully 
aligned and there is a joint plan for making savings across the budget, based on 
reducing demand into acute care. This has meant that the NHS budget mitigates the 
impact of budget reductions in Adult Social Care as investment in social care 
reduces demand on more costly NHS services. 

o There have been discussions about aligning budgets in a similar way in the C4You 
area but High Weald Lewes Havens (HWLH) Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
is currently taking a different approach based on aligning budgets with other CCGs. 
This means the Adult Social Care budget will continue to be set in a more traditional 
way in the HWLH area. 

 There has been a £27.8m savings requirement in Adult Social Care over three years (from 
16/17). ESBT funding and additional Better Care Fund (BCF) money offset the level of 
savings required significantly in the current year (2017/18). 

 The original announcement of additional BCF monies indicated it was to be used in three 
ways: 1) to meet need; 2) to stabilise the market (hence fee increases); 3) to develop health 
and social care integration.  

 Delayed BCF planning guidance issued in J
[...]
update on proposed savings, including an update on the BCF, in 
November 2017. 

(2) To include previous reports on the impact of savings as appendices to the November 
RPPR report. 

(3) To establish an RPPR Board comprising all Members of the committee to meet on 21 
December at 10am to consider the developing portfolio plans and savings proposals and 
to submit scrutiny’s final comments to Cabinet in January 2018. 

 

 

17 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

17.1 RESOLVED: 

(1) To postpone the item on services to prisons (post Care Act) from November to March. 

(2) To update the work programme as discussed during the meeting. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.15pm 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Angharad Davies  
Chair 
 

Page 8



1 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Leader of the County Council is required to publish a forward plan setting out matters which the Leader believes will be the subject of a key decision 
by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet member in the period covered by the Plan (the subsequent four months). The Council’s Constitution states that a 
key decision is one that involves 
 

(a) expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the expenditure of the County Council’s budget, namely 
above £500,000 per annum; or  

 
(b) is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more electoral divisions. 

 
As a matter of good practice, the Council's Forward Plan includes other items in addition to key decisions that are to be considered by the 
Cabinet/individual members. This additional information is provided to inform local residents of all matters to be considered, with the exception of issues 
which are dealt with under the urgency provisions. 
 
For each decision included on the Plan the following information is provided: 
 
- the name of the individual or body that is to make the decision and the date of the meeting 
- the title of th
[...]
ducing obesity 
for children will have an impact over a twenty year plus timeframe. 

2.4 Providing evidence, and therefore justifying, investment in preventative services is not 
always easy to achieve. There is evidence that social isolation can impact on mental health and 
well-being but this does not necessarily equate to investment in these areas directly reducing 
demand for statutory services. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The committee is invited to discuss the issues raised above and identify any areas for 
further scrutiny. 
 
KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser (01273 335517) 
 
Local Member: All      
 
  

Page 20



Report to: Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 November 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: Overview of commissioned community provision (mental health) 

Purpose: To provide an overview  to the Scrutiny Committee of commissioned 
community mental health services, both current and planned, as part of 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT)  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is recommended to consider the development of commissioned 
community provision for Mental Health in East Sussex 

 

1.  Purpose 

1.1. This paper will set out the range of mental health community support services that have 

been commissioned as part of the delivery of East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) and East 

Sussex Mental Health Strategic Transformation.  

1.2. It is important to note these services are commissioned by Adult Social Care but contain a 

range of funding from East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Groups. 

1.3. The services have been commissioned and procured in two phases. Phase 1 with services 

starting 1 October  2017. Phase 2 with services due to commence from 1 April 2018.  

 

2. Background 

2.1. These strategic developments are
[...]
2) review the updated savings plans for 2018/19 and areas of search for savings in 2019/20 
and 2020/21, as outlined in the RPPR Cabinet report of 10 October 2017, and suggest any 
amendments or potential alternatives that should be explored; and  
 
(3) identify any further work or information needed to aid the Scrutiny Committee’s 
contribution to the RPPR process for consideration at the December RPPR Board or as part 
of the Committee’s ongoing work programme. 
 

 
 
1. Background 

1.1 As reported in September, the Council is currently in year two (2017/18) of a three year 
service and financial plan which was agreed by Council in February 2016. This was developed 
against a background of permanent reduction in the size of the public sector, including councils. 
The Council will have seen Revenue Support Grant fall from £100.2m in 2010 to £15m in 2018/19. 
By the end of the planning period it will no longer exist.  Demand for services continues to grow 
due to demographic change, particularly for older people, and Council Tax rises are currently 
capped below the rate of inflation.   

1.2 It was reported in September that Chief Officers were continuing to develop plans for 
savings of £21.9m (6% of the net revenue budget) in 2018/19, broadly in line with the allocations 
agreed by Council in February 2017. Consideration was also being given to high level proposals 
for further savings required across the subsequent two years, 2019/20 and 2020/21. Cabinet had 
asked Chief Officers to bring updated savings proposals for 2018/19 and areas of search for 
2019/20 - 2020/21 to its meeting on 10 October 2017 for initial consideration.  

1.3 The report to Cabinet in October updated the Medium Term Financial Plan, set spending 
and savings priorities in 2018/19, articulated the implications of the need to make further savings of 
an estimated £36.2m over the two years 2019/20 and 2020/21 and suggested areas of search in 
those two years. 

2. Scrutiny engagement in RPPR 

2.1 At the September meeting the scrutiny committees discussed the current Portfolio Plans 
and Savings Plans for 2017/18 for those services within their remit. The Committee also reviewed 
the existing savings proposals for 2018/19 and made comments or requests for further information. 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

2.2 The November 2017 scrutiny committees are invited to:  

 consider any additional information requested at the September meeting in preparation for 
the RPPR Board in December; 

 review the updated savings plans for 2018/19 and areas of search for savings for 2019/20-
2020/21 and suggest any amendments or potential alternatives that should be explored; 
and 

 fine tune the scrutiny committee’s work programme to ensure the Committee is in the best 

position to contribute to the ongoing RPPR process. 

 

Appendix 1 contains extracts from the 10 October Cabinet RPPR report, which detail the updated 
savings plans for 2018/19 for those services within the remit of this committee and the proposed 
areas of search for savings across the Council for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

Appendix 2 contains the additional information requested at the September scrutiny committee 
meeting – previous reports on the impact of savings. 

2.3 The RPPR scrutiny board will meet on 21 December 2017 to agree detailed comments 
and any recommendations on the emerging portfolio plans and savings proposals to be put to 
Cabinet on behalf of their parent scrutiny committees in January 2018. The Chairs of all the 
scrutiny committees are invited to attend all the scrutiny review boards. 

2.4 The March 2018 scrutiny committees will review the process and their input into the 
RPPR process and receive feedback on how scrutiny input has been reflected in final plans. Any 
issues arising can be reflected in the future committee work programme. 

2.5 Running alongside this process, there will be a number opportunities for Members to 
engage in the RPPR process.  

 
BECK
[...]
ook places a premium on our lobbying work and the need 
to explore all our options. Cabinet is asked to endorse a renewed focus on 
commercialisation and income generation, partnership working and the following 
areas of search for savings in future years, in order that a balanced budget, focused 
on priorities, can be achieved in 2019/20 and 2020/21: 
 

 All areas of ASC not directly involved in providing for critical and substantial 
need; 

 Standards and Learning Effectiveness Service; 

 Remaining Children’s early help offer; 

 Highways maintenance; 

 Public transport and concessionary fares; 

 Road safety and school crossing patrols; and 

 All support services. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 9 March 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: Further update on the impact of the 2016/17 savings 

Purpose: To further update the Committee on the impact of 2016/17 savings in 
relation to Supporting People and the Commissioning Grants 
Prospectus 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the update of the impact of 
the Supporting People savings agreed for the 2016/17 Adult Social Care budget. 

2)  The Committee is recommended to note that the data will continue to be monitored and 
agree that the Committee be made aware of any further significant impacts on an exception 
basis. 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The Adult Social Care Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 
savings proposals for 2016/17 included significant savings to the Supporting People 
programme of funding and to Commissioning Grants Prospectus (CGP) funded support.  

1.2. A report on the impact was considered by the Committee in September 2016. As 
the implementation was still at an early stage, the Committee requested that a further 
update be provided for its March meeting.  

1.3. In preparing this report 
[...]
ector through to qualified social workers. The Committee has requested a report on the ASC training offer to 
be circulated for information. 

 

 
 

P
age 41



Work Programme for Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee  

 

Enquiries: Member Services (Democratic Services and Scrutiny)  
Author:         Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Telephone: 01273 335517 
Email: claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk   

DOWNLOAD THE LATEST VERSION OF THIS DOCUMENT 

ACCESS AGENDAS AND MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Accessibility help  
Zoom in or out by holding down the Control key and turning the mouse wheel.  
CTRL and click on the table of contents to navigate.  
Press CTRL and Home key to return to the top of the document 
Press Alt-left arrow to return to your previous location. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 42



Work Programme for Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee  

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Prevention
	7 Overview of commissioned community provision (mental health)
	8 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2018/19 - November
	Appendix 1 - RPPR Savings proposals
	Savings 1819 Cabinet 2 
	RPPR appendix 1

	Appendix 2 - impact of savings report (March 2017)

	9 Scrutiny committee future work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Lewes on 16 November 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Angharad Davies (Chair) Councillors Trevor Webb 

(Vice Chair), Charles Clark, Martin Clarke, Roy Galley, 
Jim Sheppard, and John Ungar 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Kenny Mackay, Strategic Commissioning Manager (Mental 
Health) 
Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 

 
 
18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER  
 
18.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes. 
 
 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
19.2 Apologies were received from Cllr Enever. Cllr Galley substituted. 
 
 
20 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
20.1 Cllr Webb declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as an unpaid co-ordinator for the 
Many Voices project in Hastings. 
 
 
21 URGENT ITEMS  
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
 
22 FORWARD PLAN  
 

22.1 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health advised that items on Strengthening the 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance Arrangements (Cabinet) and Older People’s Day 
Opportunities Strategy (Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health) had been deferred to 
the new year to enable further information to be taken into account. It was noted that 
opportunities for the ESBT Scrutiny Board and the Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise these items 
prior to decision would also be rearranged. 

22.2 RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

23 PREVENTION  

23.1 The Chair invited the committee to engage in an exploratory discussion on the topic of 
prevention, based around issues outlined in the report. The following key points were raised in 
the discussion: 

 The importance of an evidence-based approach to identifying where best to invest to 
get a return in terms of outcomes and cost. This approach involves: a good 
understanding of need via sources like the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA); 
understanding current performance e.g. through benchmarking with other areas; and 
awareness of best practice such as targeted NHS initiatives. Much of this work is supported 
by Public Health. This range of information enables decisions to be made about priorities, 
particularly in relation to health inequalities, areas of poor performance, or the needs of our 
type of population. From this, service specifications are developed which are now more 
outcomes focused, and services commissioned from the NHS, or from the third sector via 
the Commissioning Grants Prospectus. Services are then monitored and evaluated with this 
information feeding back into the loop. 

 The challenge of investing in prevention in a climate of financial constraint and 
increasing demand for reactive services. A particular challenge is the long-term nature of 
some preventative work which will not provide a payback for many years. However, the risk 
of focusing spending on current demand rather than prevention is that longer term demand 
will increase even further, storing up additional problems for the future. The payback period 
for prevention has always been an issue for the NHS which has predominantly remained a 
reactive, demand-led service. It is difficult to double-run services and there is a lack of 
money to invest in longer term prevention.  

 The importance of partnership working across agencies on prevention and the role of 
specialist vs mainstream services. Thresholds are in place for referral to certain specialist 
services, such as support to families, so that resources are focused where need is highest. 
At a lower level preventative work is built into mainstream services via the ‘Making Every 
Contact Count’ approach which prompts staff in frontline services to use contacts with 
patients/clients to provide information or advice on other services or lifestyle issues. If a 
case becomes more complex or there is a lack of engagement staff have the option to refer 
to Health and Social Care Connect. 

 Risks related to the ringfencing of the Public Health grant to local authorities. If the 
current ringfence (which runs to 2018/19) is not extended there is a risk to Councils’ ability 
to maintain investment in preventative services due to pressures on other parts of the 
Council to meet statutory duties. The grant includes allocations for drug and alcohol misuse 
and for smoking cessation. The Public Health grant has seen reductions in recent years but 
these have been smaller than the overall reductions to the County Council budget and have 
been managed by recommissioning or re-specifying services.  

 Whether prevention can be viewed as an ‘invest to save’ approach or whether, by  
extending life expectancy and quality of life, it can actually  increase social care and 
health costs.  It is clear that prevention is aiming to improve life outcomes, as well as make 
better use of resources. This may create additional costs in some areas, but these are likely 
to be offset by preventing more serious conditions which require acute interventions that are 
particularly expensive e.g. heart attacks, strokes. In addition, improvements in quality of life 
can create a virtuous circle where one improvement makes people more likely to make other 
positive changes such as exercising more. 

 The role of NHS health checks and evidence of their effectiveness. These are now 
more targeted on certain groups and conditions e.g. diabetes and heart disease and are a 
relatively inexpensive approach. There is evidence of direct savings to the NHS, for example 
through use of statins preventing heart attacks which are very expensive to treat. 

23.2 The committee drew the following conclusions and recommendations from the 
discussion: 



 
 
 

 

 The importance of not losing sight of prevention in the context of the financial challenge, but 
a recognition that choices are becoming harder in the context of increasing demand for 
statutory services and reducing finances. 

 An understanding that ESCC spending and investment decisions will be made through the 
Council’s Reconciling, Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process. More broadly, 
resourcing of prevention will be influenced by Public Health England and NHS England. 

 Support for the Council’s ongoing prevention campaigns and a recommendation that the 
department looks at ways to use existing communication resources such as the Your 
County magazine to support this work at low cost. 

 The importance of co-ordinating work on prevention across agencies and across the county 
to make best use of resources.  

23.3 RESOLVED to scope a table-top review of how preventative work is co-ordinated by 
Adult Social Care and for all Members to be involved in a one-off meeting with relevant officers 
in the New Year to explore this subject. 

  

24 OVERVIEW OF COMMISSIONED COMMUNITY PROVISION (MENTAL HEALTH)  

24.1 The Strategic Commissioning Manager (Mental Health) introduced the report, providing 
the following additional information: 

 The Phase 1 services have been rolled into one contract to reduce overheads. The 
Wellbeing Centres already existed and there was a desire to continue these in an integrated 
way with new services. 

 The Personality Disorder Service will operate six days a week and will be fully operational by 
mid-December 2017. 

 The Crisis Cafes will open until 11pm each day and will link to other available services. The 
first café will open in Hastings and the model will then roll out to Eastbourne, with both 
aiming to be fully operational by Christmas 2017. 

 East Sussex was an early adopter of supported employment which has been operational 
locally for 10 years. The local model is seen as best practice and helps around 200 people 
with long term mental health conditions back into work annually. The service works closely 
with crisis teams to help people retain employment. 

 The Community Connector service is new but developed from two previous services. It aims 
to link people into mainstream services with support. The social prescribing aspect has been 
piloted in relation to welfare debt, housing, social and other support and saw a 60% 
reduction in people accessing GP appointments. The Community Connector service will 
target GP practices with high users of service. 

 The ‘hard to engage’ service has traditionally been provided by Seaview – it aims to build 
trust with service users and supports access to other services. 

24.2 Further points were made in response to questions from the committee as follows: 

 Services expect to be supporting people with multiple needs and will link into drug and 
alcohol services. 

 The Personality Disorder Service target of engaging with 75 clients per year is linked to the 
available resource but also how services are being used at the moment. There is currently 
high use of specialist services by the target group, with poor outcomes, and the new service 
has been set clear outcomes for clients which are also linked to the impact on other 
services. There will be wider benefits to a larger group of clients through building the 
personality disorder expertise of the less specialist services.  



 
 
 

 

 The Crisis Cafes will operate until 11pm, seven days a week. There is expected to be a 
consequent reduction in instances of crisis and reduced impact on other services like A&E. 

 The expectation for the Employment Support Service of engaging with 500 clients reflects 
the total number the service works with each year. This results in 200 (40%) going into 
employment which is in line with the target. This 40% are able to move away from services 
and rehabilitate in a different way in the community. The other 300 clients still get positive 
outcomes from their engagement such as opportunities for voluntary work. 

 The newly commissioned services are funded in large part by different use of established 
budgets. The new services (Personality Disorder Service, Crisis Cafés and social 
prescribing) are all Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) funded with strategic intent to save 
money elsewhere over the next 18 months. Of the total funding of £2.5m, Adult Social Care 
funding is £138k which represents a good value investment in terms of meeting Care Act 
responsibilities, reducing impact on social work and reduced care needs down the line. 
Some impact on other services is expected straight away but other benefits, particularly on 
use of acute beds, will materialise in later years and are reliant on changes in other areas. 

 There are specific targets for the new services to reduce demand elsewhere in the system, 
for example a target saving (across a range of services) of c£680k for the Personality 
Disorder Service. 

 In terms of financial sustainability, the CCGs which provide the bulk of the funding have 
financial challenges but there are national expectations on the NHS in relation to investment 
in mental health and achieving ‘parity of esteem’ with physical health services. This gives 
relative protection to MH services, spending on which is monitored nationally and also 
through the local Sustainability and Transformation Partnership.  

 A proactive approach to engagement in local communities has been led by Wellbeing 
Centres over many years, linking to other services like GP surgeries and the troubled 
families programme. As a result, the numbers engaged have gone up considerably over 
time. There is a need to build greater awareness of the hubs in local areas and a  
suggestion with regard to engaging shopping centres was noted.  

 There will be a need to work more to engage and embed services with street communities. It 
is important to be clear about the service offer and engage consistently but ultimately people 
have to make individual decisions to engage. The need to liaise with a proposed Link 
Worker in Eastbourne was noted. 

 The locations of the mental health Wellbeing Centres were chosen 12 years ago based on 
demand and need, but there is flexibility in terms of building in mental health support to 
other mainstream health and wellbeing centres. 

24.3 The Committee RESOLVED: 

(1) To welcome the range of newly commissioned services and to note the need to monitor 
their ongoing sustainability given the financial situation. 

(2) To request an evaluation of how the services are delivering against the original aims in 
April 2019. 

 

25 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2018/19 - 
NOVEMBER  

25.1 The committee considered a report on the Reconciling Policy, Performance and 
Resources (RPPR) process which provided an update on proposed savings plans for 2018/19 
and areas of search for savings in 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

25.2 The following points were made in response to questions from the committee: 



 
 
 

 

 The latest position in relation to the ESCC contribution to the East Sussex Better Together 
(ESBT) Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) will be reported  through quarter 2 monitoring and 
the budget for 2018/19 determined through the usual RPPR process. 

 The Adult Social Care outturn is currently projected to be a £1.1M overspend but it is 
expected that this will move closer to balance as the year progresses.  

 The overall ESBT situation is affected by limited ability to move costs out of the acute sector 
quickly enough. The local NHS will overspend but is subject to a different financial and 
regulatory regime. It is expected that the NHS position will be released over the next month 
in line with their national timetable. 

 More detail on the impact of proposed savings for 2018/19 will be available in time for the 
committee’s RPPR Board meeting in December. This meeting will also be able to look at 
any impact on Adult Social Care from the NHS position. 

 The savings requirement is calculated based on the overall budget, existing commitments, 
inflation and demographic pressures. As reflected in the earlier discussion on prevention, 
there will be choices around balancing services that support people in a preventative way 
versus the increasing emphasis on meeting statutory need. These choices will have an 
impact on demand in the future. 

 The longer term areas of search for savings would see substantial impact on preventative 
services. The proposed areas are based on the expected loss of specific government grants 
but a longer term social care funding solution is awaited. The government proposals on 
social care have been delayed to spring 2018 and it is not expected that a new system 
would be in place until 19/20 onwards at the earliest. 

 The Department has sought to minimise the impact of savings on services for vulnerable 
people such as Supporting People and refuges, but there are inevitably impacts from the 
significant cumulative savings which have been required over several years. Supporting 
People services still have a significant impact but, given their preventative nature, it is 
necessary to look at these services in terms of savings and be clear and open about what 
can be provided in future. 

 Statutory services to meet critical and substantial need can’t be cut but decisions have 
previously been taken to scale back care packages. It is not proposed to pursue this 
approach further due to the impact on meeting core needs. This means that other services 
must be targeted for savings. 

 In relation to community safety there is discussion underway with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner with regard to commissioning on a Sussex-wide basis as opposed to grant 
funding to local partnerships. This has the potential to offer economies of scale and some 
benefits from working collectively on themes. The case is being made for maintaining the 
level of funding for East Sussex over next couple of years.  

25.3 RESOLVED: 

(1) To note the report. 

(2) To note that the Committee’s RPPR Board will be held on 21 December 2017. 

 

26 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

26.1 The committee considered its future work programme and agreed to make the following 
amendments: 

 To hold a Scrutiny Board in February, in advance of the Lead Member decision on Older 
People’s Day Opportunities Strategy, to which all Members would be invited. 

 To explore the possibility of visiting an older people’s day service in advance of 
considering the Day Opportunities Strategy. 



 
 
 

 

 To add the table-top review on co-ordination of preventative work to the work 
programme. 

 To add an exploratory discussion on the theme of ‘integration’ to the agenda for March 
2017. 

 To add the Care Quality Commission review of the East Sussex health and care system 
as a potential item for scrutiny, depending on the outcomes of the review. 

 To explore the possibility of visiting a Wellbeing Centre as a precursor to the April 2019 
follow-up report on commissioned community mental health services. 

26.2 RESOLVED to amend the work programme as outlined above. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.17 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Angharad Davies 
Chair 
 


